## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6326427

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
THOMAS STACHURA	09/22/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	XIAO MING MAI	
Street Address:	5 LAFAYETTE WAY	
City:	CRANBURY	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08512	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	10002259	
Application Number:	16010725	
Application Number:	16198573	
Application Number:	16198588	
Application Number:	16198594	
Application Number:	16198600	
Application Number:	16267364	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (973)403-9944

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rstraussman@weitzmanip.com

Correspondent Name: RICHARD STRAUSSMAN

Address Line 1:425 EAGLE ROCK AVE., SUITE 401Address Line 4:ROSELAND, NEW JERSEY 07068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1207.000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUBMITTER: RICHARD STRAUSSMAN	
SIGNATURE: /Richard Straussman/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2020	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

PATENT REEL: 053927 FRAME: 0223

506279680

source=Fully Executed Security Agreement#page1.tif
source=Fully Executed Security Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 053927 FRAME: 0224

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement, is entered into June 12, 2020 (the "IP Security Agreement") by and between Thomas Stachure, an individual residing at 8525 Davies Rd NW, Edmonton, AB T6E 4N3, Canada (the "Buyer") and Xiao Ming Mai, an individual residing at 5 Lafayette Way, Cranbury, NJ 08512 (the "Seller").

## RECITALS

This IP Security Agreement is a supplement to the PATENT PURCHASE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, by and between the Buyer and Seller (the "PPA Agreement").

If there is a conflict between the definitions, terms or provisions of this IP Security Agreement and the PPA Agreement, the definitions, terms or provisions of the PPA Agreement shall control.

This IP Security Agreement is executed for the purpose of memorializing the security interest outside of the PPA Agreement. Seller shall have the right, at Seller's discretion, to record this IP Security Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") and, if applicable, any foreign patent offices, where at least one IP Collateral exists, to perfect Seller's security interest in the IP Collateral.

## GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

In exchange for execution of the PPA Agreement, Buyer hereby grants to the Seller a security interest in, and lien on, all of the intellectual property assets set forth in Exhibit 1 hereto, and any intellectual property assets directly or indirectly claiming priority thereto, wherever located, and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including all rights to sue for infringement of such intellectual property assets, and all proceeds of any of the foregoing in any form and wherever located, and whether now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively the "IP Collateral").

# REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, COVENANTS AND MISCELLANEOUS

All other terms, conditions, agreements, obligations, representations, warranties, covenants, definitions, exhibits and miscellaneous terms, conditions, agreements and obligations set forth in the PPA Agreement are restated and incorporated herein by reference as the basis for the security interest granted herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

Xiao M	ling Mai	Thomas Stachura
By:	9/22/2020	Ву:
(By:		

PATENT REEL: 053927 FRAME: 0225

# EXHIBIT 1

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.
US	15/812,679	Nov. 14, 2017	10,002,259
US	16/010,725	June 18, 2018	Pending
US	16/198,573	Nov. 21, 2018	Pending
US	16/198,588	Nov. 21, 2018	Pending
US	16/198,594	Nov. 21, 2018	Pending
US	16/198,600	Nov. 21, 2018	Pending
PCT	PCT/US18/60110	Nov. 9, 2018	N/A
US	16/267,364	Feb. 4, 2019	Pending
Canada	3,083,745	May 13, 2020	Pending
Japan	2020-545224	May 14, 2020	Pending
India	202027024959	June 14, 2020	Pending
China	201880086432.5	June 14, 2020	Pending
Europe (EPO)	18879317.8	June 15, 2020	Pending

**RECORDED: 09/30/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 053927 FRAME: 0226